evaluation of business appraisals and finally no regular visits are made while financing repeat

clients. Thus it is clear that OCSSCO can significantly reduce the costs of delivering a loan to

repeat borrowers.

   4.7.1 Estimated Profit Margin that could be lost due to Dropout

Operational reports of OCSSCO shows that the rate of drop out in each year ranges from

10-15%.  Since there is no clear data that shows the loan cycles of the quitted clients, let‟s take

the figures that are found in this study as a bench mark and assuming of the total quitted clients,

40% of them terminated on the 1
st
 loan cycle, 25% quitted on 2

nd
 cycle, 15% on 3

rd
 loan cycle,

10% on 4
th

 and the remaining 10% on the 5
th

 loan cycles. The operational report of OCSSCO for

the year 2012/13 indicates OCSSCOs‟ outstanding clients were 532,000.

Based on the above assumptions and at the dropout rate of 10% and 5%, the following profit

margin could be lost as indicated in the table 4.18 below.

47

Table 4.16: Estimated Lost Profit Margin

Cycles and

Dropout Rate

Dropout Rate in Scenario I=10%  and in Scenario II = 5%.

1
st
-40% 2

nd
-25% 3

rd
-15% 4

th
-10% 5

th
-10% Total

Estimated

Quitted Clients

Scenario I

21,280 13,300 7,980 5,320 5320 53,200

Scenario II 10,640 6,650 3,990 2,660 2,660 26,600

Estimated

Average Loan

size in each

cycle (ETB)

Scenario I & II

2500 2900 3200 3800 4500

Estimated Lost

Disbursement

Scenario I

53,200,000 38,570,000 25,536,000 20,216,000 23,940,000 161,462,000

Profit Lost

With 3% profit

margin,

Scenario I

1,596,000 1,157,100 766,080 606,480 718,200 4,843,860

Estimated Lost

Disbursement

Scenario II

26,600,000 19,285,000 12,768,000 10,108,000 11,970,000 80,731,000

Profit Lost

With 3% profit

margin,

Scenario II

798,000 578,550 383,040 303,240 359,100 2,421,930

48

The table above indicates the estimated profit forgone at the dropout rate of 10% was ETB

4,843,860 and still it is possible to see the severity of the situation at a minimum and the lowest

scenario of 5% dropout rate, the profit forgone would be ETB 2,421,930. Thus the implications

of dropout both qualitatively and quantitatively are severe and if it is not managed properly, it

could compromise the sustainability of the MFIs in general and OCSSCO in particular.

4.8 Discussion of Results

As observed from the profile, the percentage of respondents living in the rural area was 69.52%